Illinois law.

Section 105.504  General Requirements 

a)	Who May File.  Any owner or operator of an underground storage tank who has been issued an "Eligibility and Deductibility Determination" letter or who has not received an "Eligibility and Deductibility Determination" letter from the OSFM within the time prescribed by Section 57.9(c)(2) of the Act, which is deemed to be a final decision appealable to the Board, may file a petition with the Board seeking review of that final decision.  The owner/operator must be named as the petitioner, and the OSFM must be named as the respondent.  Filing requirements are set forth at 35 Ill. Adm. Code 101.Subpart C. 

b)	Timely Petition.  The petition for review must be filed with the Board within 35 days after the date of the OSFM's "Eligibility and Deductibility Determination" letter or within 35 days from the OSFM's final decision due to its failure to act as required under Section 57.9(c)(3) of the Act.  There will be a rebuttable presumption that petitioner received the OSFM's "Eligibility and Deductibility Final Determination" letter four days from the date indicated on the letter. 

c)	Service and Filing. The petitioner must serve all filings upon the OSFM in accordance with 35 Ill. Adm. Code 101.304(c). All filings must be accompanied by a notice of filing.  Methods and documentation of service, as well as the effective date of service, are governed by 35 Ill. Adm. Code 101.Subpart C. 
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